EMEA (2)   2,803,610  12   2,483,483  11   320,127

Growth Markets (1) (2)   1,839,900  16   1,852,705  16   (12,805)

Total Operating Income $9,595,847  14.8%  $8,809,889  13.7%  $785,958

(1)In the �rst quarter of �scal 2025, our Latin America market unit will move from Growth Markets to North America. With this change, North America
will become the Americas market and Growth Markets will become the Asia Paci�c market.

(2)During the �rst quarter of �scal 2024, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa market
units from Growth Markets to Europe, and the Europe market became our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market. Prior period
amounts have been reclassi�ed to conform with the current period presentation.

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Operating Income (GAAP) to Operating Income As Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  August 31, 2024   August 31, 2023

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(Non-
GAAP)

North America (2) $ 1,270,181 $ 21,260 $ 1,291,441 16%   $ 1,098,715 $ 191,550 $ 1,290,265 17%

EMEA (3)   701,138   17,422   718,560 13   470,867   229,928   700,795 13

Growth Markets (2) (3) 382,349 67,265 449,614 16 343,338 50,405 393,743 14

Total Operating
Income $2,353,668 $ 105,947 $2,459,615 15.0%  $1,912,920 $ 471,883 $2,384,803 14.9%

14

  Year Ended
  August 31, 2024   August 31, 2023

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(Non-
GAAP)

As
Reported

(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Adjusted
(Non-
GAAP)

Operating
Margin
(Non-
GAAP)

North America (2) $ 4,952,337 $ 68,201 $ 5,020,538 16%   $ 4,473,701 $ 464,879 $ 4,938,580 16%

EMEA (3)   2,803,610   248,724   3,052,334 13   2,483,483   438,093   2,921,576 13

Growth Markets (2) (3)   1,839,900   121,515   1,961,415 17   1,852,705   160,174   2,012,879 17

Total Operating
Income $9,595,847 $ 438,440 $10,034,287 15.5%  $8,809,889 $ 1,063,146 $9,873,035 15.4%

(1)Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2)In the �rst quarter of �scal 2025, our Latin America market unit will move from Growth Markets to North America. With this change, North America

will become the Americas market and Growth Markets will become the Asia Paci�c market.
(3)During the �rst quarter of �scal 2024, we revised the reporting of our geographic markets for the movement of our Middle East and Africa market

units from Growth Markets to Europe, and the Europe market became our EMEA (Europe, Middle East and Africa) geographic market. Prior period
amounts have been reclassi�ed to conform with the current period presentation.

Accenture plc
Reconciliation of Net Income and Diluted Earnings Per Share, as Reported (GAAP), to Net Income and Diluted
Earnings Per Share, as Adjusted (Non-GAAP)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts)
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  August 31, 2024   August 31, 2023

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)
Operating Income $ 2,353,668  $ 105,947  $ 2,459,615   $ 1,912,920  $ 471,883  $ 2,384,803

Operating Margin   14.3%   0.7%   15.0%   12.0%   2.9%   14.9%

Income before income taxes   2,332,561   105,947   2,438,508   1,959,127   471,883   2,431,010

Income tax expense   613,895   25,644   639,539   550,915   115,514   666,429

Net Income $1,718,666  $ 80,303  $1,798,969   $1,408,212  $ 356,369  $1,764,581

E�ective tax rate   26.3%   24.2%   26.2%   28.1%   24.5%   27.4%

Diluted earnings per share (3) $ 2.66  $ 0.13  $ 2.79   $ 2.15  $ 0.56  $ 2.71

  Year Ended
  August 31, 2024   August 31, 2023

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)
Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

As Reported
(GAAP)

Business
Optimization

(1)

Investment
Gain
(2)

Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Operating Income $ 9,595,847  $ 438,440  $ 10,034,287   $ 8,809,889  $ 1,063,146  $ —  $ 9,873,035

Operating Margin   14.8%   0.7%   15.5%   13.7%   1.7%   —%   15.4%

15

Income before income taxes   9,699,323   438,440   10,137,763   9,139,332   1,063,146   (252,920)   9,949,558

Income tax expense   2,280,126   111,350   2,391,476   2,135,802   247,365   (8,840)   2,374,327

Net Income $7,419,197  $ 327,090  $7,746,287   $7,003,530  $ 815,781  $(244,080) $7,575,231

E�ective tax rate   23.5%   25.4%   23.6%   23.4%   23.3%   3.5%   23.9%

Diluted earnings per share
(3) $ 11.44  $ 0.51  $ 11.95   $ 10.77  $ 1.28  $ (0.38) $ 11.67

(1)Costs recorded in connection with our business optimization initiatives, primarily for employee severance.
(2)Gain recognized related to our investment in Duck Creek Technologies.
(3)The impact of the business optimization costs and investment gain on diluted earnings per share are presented net of related taxes. The income tax

e�ect was negative $0.04 and negative $0.18 for the three months ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and negative $0.18 and negative
$0.37 for the �scal years ended August 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This includes both the current and deferred income tax impact and was